Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday, 19 November 2015 at 2.00 pm
Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mrs. R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098)
rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. E. F. White CC (Chairman)
Gillian Adams
John Adler
Karen English
Lesley Hagger
Ch. Supt. Sally Healy
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Satheesh Kumar
Dr Mayur Lakhani

Rick Moore
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Cllr. P. Ranson
Toby Sanders
Mike Sandys
Trish Thompson
Jon Wilson

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September
2015 and Action Log.

2.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

3.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

(Pages 5 - 14)

Information
4.

East Midlands Strategic Clinical Networks and
Clinical Senate.

NHS England

(Pages 15 - 20)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

Strategy
5.

Palliative Care - Better Care Together End of
Life Workstream.

West Leicestershire
Clinical
Commissioning
Group

There will be a powerpoint presentation for this item.
6.

Draft Adult Social Care Strategy 2016-2020.

Director of Adults
and Communities

(Pages 21 44)

7.

Community Services Plan.

West Leicestershire
Clinical
Commissioning
Group

(Pages 45 98)

8.

SEND Reform Update.

Director of Children
and Family Services

(Pages 99 120)

West Leicestershire
and East
Leicestershire and
Rutland CCG

(Pages 121 160)

Performance
9.

Winter Planning Arrangements.

10. Housing Interventions to Support Reductions in Blaby District
Delayed Hospital Discharge.
Council

(Pages 161 168)

11. Healthwatch Update: Swanswell Insight Report
- Road to Recovery.

Healthwatch

(Pages 169 172)

12. Healthwatch Insight: Dentistry Quick Poll.

Healthwatch

There will be an oral report for this item.

13. Performance Update - Quarter 2.

Chief Executive and
Greater East
Midlands
Commissioning
Support Unit

(Pages 173 188)

14. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health
2015.

Director of Public
Health

(Pages 189 264)

15. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health
Protection Assurance Report.

Director of Public
Health

(Pages 265 288)

Chief Executive,
Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 289 292)

Governance
16. Healthwatch Leicestershire Recommissioning.

17. Revised Terms of Reference for the Integration Director of Health
(Pages 293 Executive.
and Care Integration 298)
18. Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Thursday 7
January at 2.00pm.

19. Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

This page is intentionally left blank

5

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 17 September 2015.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Lesley Hagger
Mike Sandys
Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Karen English
Dr Andy Ker
Prof Mayur Lakhani
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Dr Satheesh Kumar
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Rick Moore
Gillian Adams
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils
Cllr Pam Posnett
In attendance
Mrs R Page CC, Leicestershire County Council
Det Supt Sian Walls, Leicestershire Police
Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Boards (minute 221 refers)
212. Minutes and Action Log.
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
The Board also noted the Action Log which provided an update on progress with the
actions agreed by the Board during 2015.
213. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

6
214. Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.
215. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman gave a position statement on the following matters:•
•
•

Local Developments;
The Development of Health and Wellbeing Boards;
National Developments.

The Board was assured that the quarterly Better Care Fund return had been assured by
the Integration Executive and submitted in accordance with the national deadline set out
by NHS England. It was noted that there was still underperformance with regard to the
target of reducing emergency admissions by 2,041 admissions by 31 December 2015.
A copy of the position statement and the Better Care Fund return is filed with these
minutes.
216. Mental Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People - Better Care Together
Workstream Update.
The Board considered a report and presentation from the Director of Children and Family
Services which set out the progress of the Better Care Together workstream for the
mental health and wellbeing of children and young people. A copy of the report, marked
‘Agenda Item 5’, and the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i) Significant improvements had already been made to the service officer for children
and young people with mental health needs. Waiting times for the Child and
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) had reduced and the crisis response
service was now more effective.
(ii) There was no additional capacity to deliver the Transformational Plan for children
and young people’s mental health services; its success would depend on partners
working together. It was suggested that the report should be distributed to district
council health and housing leads to ensure that they were engaged in this area of
work.
(iii) The aim of the Transformational Plan was to build on initiatives that were already
in place. For example, there was already a local offer in place regarding
information and signposting. The Plan could also maximise the opportunities
available through the Healthy Schools scheme. It would be important to ensure
that there was a consistency of message across the initiatives.
(iv) Work was ongoing to consolidate the elements of work on child and adult mental
health into Better Care Together workstreams, particularly with regard to the

7
transition between services. The specific project work to improve services in this
area was yet to be mapped out.
(v) The development of the Transformation Plan had included using data to identify
the groups of children and life stages most likely to be affected by mental health
issues. More work was needed to translate this evidence into targeted work.
(vi) Learning from the pilot currently taking place in Rutland, providing a range of
support for young people with mental health issues, would be rolled out to
Leicestershire in a number of ways. The young people involved in the pilot would
work with youth councils to help them develop the skills that they need. Schools
would also engage in peer to peer learning with Leicestershire schools.
RESOLVED:
(a) That progress with the Better Care Together workstream for children and young
people’s mental health and wellbeing, including the development of the
Transformational Plan, be noted;
(b) That a report on progress be submitted to the next meeting of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.
217. Learning Disabilities and Autism Update.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided
an update on progress in relation to the Joint Health and Social Care Assessment for
Learning Disability (Transforming Care) and the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Autism Strategy and Action Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed
with these minutes.
It was confirmed that the ‘at risk’ register for those with learning disabilities and/or autism
who were at risk of adm
[...]
dna Gohil
to members of the Board.

218(b)

219(d)

223

Action

17/09/15 Ask the GP Representatives on the Health and
Wellbeing Board to consider how the need to
identify private fostering arrangements can be
promoted more effectively to GPs.

Responsible
Officer
Lesley Hagger

Mayur Lakhani/
Andy Ker

Comments

Status

Report is now scheduled for the meeting of the Health AMBER
and Wellbeing Board in January 2016
Report scheduled for the meeting of the Health and
Wellbeing Board in January 2016

GREEN

14

The Directories are not available as yet - the
AMBER
publishers have advised that they are awaiting input
from CCGs. HW will distribute copies once it
receives them.
Publicity relating to private fostering has been shared GREEN
with the GP Representatives on the Health and
Wellbeing Board and an offer has been made from
the Service Manager to attend locality meetings.
Private Fostering will also be included in a newsletter
sent to all GP practices in January 2016.

2

15

Agenda Item 4

EAST MIDLANDS STRATEGIC CLINICAL NETWORKS AND CLINICAL SENATE
BRIEFING FOR
LEIICESTERSHIRE COUNTY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
NOVEMBER 2015
INTRODUCTION
This paper provides the Leicestershire County Health & Wellbeing Board with information
about the role and function of the East Midlands Strategic Clinical Networks and Clinical
Senate and an update on progress against the business plan for 2015/16. It also provides an
opportunity to brief colleagues on the current national review of improvement and leadership
development across the health and care system.
NATIONAL REVIEW OF IMPROVEMENT AND LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT
There has been a national review of improvement and leadership development, the
recommendations of which were published in July 2016, and confirmed the roles for both the
clinical networks and the clinical senates moving forward, supporting health economies to
improve health outcomes.
PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN THE EAST MIDLANDS
Within the East Midlands there are a number of 
[...]
idlands specific response to the Five Year Forward
View.

2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN
The Clinical Networks online business plan for 2015/16 provides more in depth detail about
our work programmes
We are currently commencing our business planning process for 2016/17 taking due
consideration of national, regional and local priorities.
2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT
The Annual report for 2014/15 contains details of the range of programmes worked on
throughout the previous year
ACTIONS
Leicestershire County Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
x note the Briefing on the East Midlands Clinical Networks and the Clinical Senate
x identify if there are any local priorities for health and well-being, which are not
included within the current business plan, which the Clinical Networks or Clinical
Senate should consider within their 2016/17 business plan

Roz Lindridge
Associate Director
East Midlands Clinical Networks and Clincal Senate
November 2015.

6

21

Agenda Item 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 19 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES
DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY 2016-2020
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to invite members of the Board to comment on the draft
Adult Social Care Strategy 2016-2020, together with the associated draft overarching
commissioning intentions.

Link to Better Care Together
Workstream
Maternity, neonates,
children and young people

Relevance Workstream
Mental health

Relevance


Long term conditions





Urgent care
Learning disabilities

Frail and older people
Planned care



End of life

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2.

The Strategy sets out the draft strategic goals relating to Adult Social Care from
2016-2020. In order to deliver this change the department needs to set out how best
to commission services to deliver the strategic goals. This will be determined by the
development of an associated Commissioning Strategy.

3.

The relevant policy framework includes:
•
•
•
•
•
•

4.

The Care Act 2014;

[...]
blication

Potential Years of Life Lost 16 ➔
PYLL 16
Primary and Acute Systems 9 ➔ PACS
9
Primary Medical Care Plan 3, 5, 6 ➔
PMCP 6
Programme Management Office 47
➔ PMO 47

S
Settings of Care 3, 27, 29, 30, 49
South Charnwood 3, 16

U
University Hospitals of Leicester 11,
18, 29 ➔ UHL 8, 11, 29, 42, 48
Urgent Care Centre 6, 7, 35 ➔ UCC 6

W
West Leicestershire CCG 2, 5, 7, 16,
17, 47 ➔ WLCCG 2, 5, 6, 7, 8
Workforce Enabling Group 43

99

Agenda Item 8

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 19 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY
SERVICES
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND)
REFORM UPDATE
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the
progress to date in regards to the implementation of SEND reform as part of the
Children and Families Act.

2.

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
a.

Note the current progress in implementing SEND reform, particularly in
relation to the integrated working and contribution made by health
professionals;

b.

Note the consultation by Ofsted and Care Quality Commission CQC to
develop a specific framework to inspect local areas from spring 2016.

Link to Better Care Together
Work stream
Maternity, neonates,
children and young
people

Relevance Work stream
Yes
Mental health

Long term conditions

Yes

Urgent care
Learning disabilities

Relevance
Yes

Frail and older people
Planned care

Yes

End of life

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
3.

The Children and Families Act received Royal Assent on 13 March 2014. Part 3
of the Children and Families Act outlines new responsibilities across education,
health and social care for children and young people with special educational
needs and disability. This includes a new Code of Practice which was reissued
in January 2015.

100

4.

The Children and Families Act 2014 has major implications for how the NHS
commissioners and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) organise and
deliver services to children and 
[...]
orking Group.
The outline budget required to deliver this activity is detailed below:
Budget
£20,000
£15,000
£20,000
£10,000
£5,000
Tbc

TOTAL

£75,000

Contacts:
Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group:
Richard Crabb, Interim Communications Manager
T: 0116 295 1424
E: Richard.crabb@leicestercityccg.nhs.uk
West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Venables, Communication and Engagement Manager
T: 01509 567762
E: Susan.Venables@westleicestershireccg.nhs.uk

159

Activity
Production of National campaign material
Outreach events across LLR
Development of targeted community materials
Outreach with local partners
Production of any other materials for other winter activity
NHS 111

160

This page is intentionally left blank

161

Agenda Item 10

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 19 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEAD ON
HEALTH AND WELLBEING
HOUSING INTERVENTIONS TO SUPPORT REDUCTIONS IN
DELAYED HOSPITAL DISCHARGE
Purpose of Report
1. To bring information to the Health and Wellbeing Board about the delivery of
two housing schemes by District Councils designed to reduce delays in
discharge of patients from hospital.
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:(a) note the detail and progress of the two schemes;
(b) support the ongoing evaluation of the schemes in terms of return on
financial investment and understanding of outcomes for patients.
Financial implications
3. The cost of each Pilot is approximately £100,000 for the Bradgate Unit and
£120,000 for the LRI Pilot this takes account of staffing costs and funding for
furniture packs and rent deposits. Both Pilots run until the end of the financial
year 2015/16.
Housing’s Offer To Health
4. A report articulating the ‘Housing Offer’ that district councils can deliver to
support the Health and Wellbeing Board’s strategic objectives was produced
in 2013 by the Leicestershire District Councils in partnership with the
Chartered Institute of Housing.
5. It set out how the district cou

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 19 November 2015.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Mike Sandys
Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Karen English
Dr Andy Ker
Prof Mayur Lakhani
Toby Sanders
NHS England
Trish Thompson
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
John Adler
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Rick Moore
Gillian Adams
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils
Cllr Pam Posnett
Leicestershire Police
Ch. Supt Sally Healy
In attendance
Helen Burchnall, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
225. Minutes and Action Log.
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on progress with the
actions agreed by the Board during 2015.

It was reported that Action 206(b), for Healthwatch to refer the findings of the Quick Poll
Survey regarding GP services to the CCGs for consideration, had now been completed.
226. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
227. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
Rick Moore and Gillian Adams declared a personal interest which could lead to bias in
the report on Healthwatch Recommissioning (minute 243 refers) as members of the
Healthwatch and undertook to leave the room during discussion of that item.
228. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman gave a position statement on the following matters:





Important messages and key facts to keep well and use health and care services
wisely this winter;
Local developments;
Development support for Health and Wellbeing Boards;
National Developments;
Other publications/resources/conferences.

Board members were encouraged to promote the messages regarding keeping well and
using health and care services wisely during winter and to ensure that the messages
were consistent. There was also a radio clip on the subject which could be shared with
members of the Board.
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
229. East Midlands Strategic Clinical Networks and Clinical Senate.
The Board considered a report which provided information about the role and function of
the East Midlands Strategic Clinical Networks and Clinical Senate and an update on
progress against the business plan for 2015/16. It also provided a briefing on the current
national review of improvement and leadership development across the health and care
system. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 4’ is filed with these minutes.
The role of the Clinical Senate in providing peer scrutiny of the Better Care Together
programme was welcomed. It was felt that this had been a robust and positive
experience.
There was a need locally to refocus the work to improve the Child and Adolescent Mental
Health Service (CAMHS) through the Better Care Together programme. It was
suggested that the expertise of the Clinical Network would be useful in this area.
The Clinical Network was working with Public Health England on preventative services. It
was felt this should be tied in with work being undertaken locally on prevention.

A suggestion was made that the Clinical Senate should include consideration of the
benefits and opportunities involved in Personal Health Budgets and Integrated Personal
Commissioning as part of its business plan for the following year.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the briefing on the East Midlands Clinical Networks and the Clinical Senate
be noted;
(b) That the Clinical Senate be asked to consider the inclusion of Personal Health
Budgets and Integrated Personal Commissioning in its 2016/17 business plan.
230. Palliative Care - Better Care Together End of Life Workstream.
The Board received a presentation from Karen Ashcroft, the Director of Strategy and
Development at LOROS which provided details of the work of the Better Care Together
End of Life workstream and the role of LOROS. A copy of the slides forming the
presentation is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that Caroline Trevithick, Chief Nurse at West Leicestershire Clinical
Commissioning Group, was the Senior Responsible Officer for the Better Care Together
End of Life workstream and that Karen Ashcroft was also presenting on her behalf.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i) Concern was expressed that the care plans produced for patients at the end of
their life did not always follow the patient, particularly when a patient was admitted
to hospital. In addition, people often died in hospital despite wishing to die in their
own home. It was suggested that a collaborative approach was needed to resolve
this issue, which could include work supported by Public Health to raise
awareness and develop community capacity to support people to die at home.
(ii) It was noted that the End of Life workstream had not been involved in plans to
reduce the number of inpatient palliative care beds. However, the importance of
the workstream’s involvement in this area was recognised and would be
addressed.
(iii) LOROS would welcome greater partnership working with UHL and LPT,
particularly with regard to being made aware when services changed or new
services were put in place. This could be achieved in a number of ways including
by adding LOROS to routine newsletters that were already circulated to GPs.
(iv) There would be some events taking place during Dying Matters week in May next
year. It was suggested that Healthwatch could support this by undertaking a
Quick Poll on end of life care.
(v) LOROS had produced a map of the palliative care services available in Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland which could be shared with members of the Board.
This showed how fragmented and complex current services and pathways of care
were, which made delivery of effective, person centred care very challenging for
providers, service users , carers and families. Concern was expressed by several
board members about this and it was suggested that the End of Life workstream
within Better Care Together, the reprocurement of NHS 111 and the work to

integrate points of access all presented opportunities to redesign the local picture,
in particular to identify the best mechanisims for palliative care advice to be
provided and for more effective care coordination, on a 24/7 basis
RESOLVED:
(a) That the presentation on the Better Care Together workstream for End of Life Care
and the role of LOROS Hospice be noted;
(b) That the Better Care Together Programme Board be advised that in-patient
palliative care beds should be considered as part of the End of Life Care
workstream as well as from a capacity management perspective;
(c) That LOROS Hospice be added to the circulation list for UHL’s newsletter for GPs;
(d) That the mapping of palliative care services be shared with all members of the
Board for information;
(e) That Healthwatch be asked to undertake a Quick Poll relating to palliative care to
feed into Dying Matters week in May 2016.
231. Draft Adult Social Care Strategy 2016-2020.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which invited
comments on the draft Adult Social Care Strategy 2016-2020, together with the
associated draft overarching commissioning intentions. A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.
The strategy would be submitted to the County Council’s Cabinet for approval in January
2015. The Commissioning Strategy would then be produced. It was agreed that the
Health and Wellbeing Board could be involved in the development of the Commissioning
Strategy at an early stage.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the draft Adult Social Care Strategy be noted;
(b) That the documents underpinning the Adult Social Care Strategy be shared with
the Health and Wellbeing Board at an early stage.
232. Community Services Plan.
The Board considered a report of West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
which provided an opportunity to review the final version of the Community Services
Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that there was fragmentation of both commissioners and providers of
community health services and that efforts were made to work collaboratively to reduce
the impact of this.
RESOLVED:

That the development of the West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
Community Services Plan be welcomed.
233. SEND Reform Update.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided an update on the progress to date in implementing Special Educational Needs
and Disabilities (SEND) reform as part of the Children and Families Act. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that the biggest area of challenge, particularly for the Health Service, was
extending services to ensure that they addressed the needs of 18 – 25 year olds with
SEND. Work to address this was being undertaken as part of the whole life disability
strategy.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the current progress in implementing SEND reform be noted, particularly in
relation to the integrated working and contribution made by health professionals;
(b) That the consultation by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commissioning to develop a
specific framework to inspect local areas from spring 2016 be noted.
234. Winter Planning Arrangements.
The Board considered a report of the Urgent Care Board which provided an update on
the latest Winter Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these
minutes.
The Board was advised that over the last 12 – 18 months significant progress had been
made across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland to reduce the numbers of delayed
discharges, due to the efforts of all partners in this area. The focus of the Urgent Care
Board had now shifted to reducing attendance at the Emergency Department, the
number of admissions to acute wards and ambulance handover times. This was
particularly important as there had been an unprecedented amount of activity in recent
weeks in terms of both admissions and attendance at the Emergency Department.
Work to reduce attendance at the Emergency Department was focusing on
communications, delivered through a coherent, partnership approach; maximising the
use of alternative services and changes to the front door at the Leicester Royal Infirmary.
This involved a new assessment and triage service and streaming patients directly to
other services where appropriate. Feedback on the performance of new services at the
front door would be provided to the next meeting of the Urgent Care Board.
With regard to ambulance handovers, the risk to patient safety was recognised and work
on improving processes was being undertaken with Unipart, who were using a logistics
approach to improve flow into the Emergency Department. Lessons were also being
learnt from the Healthwatch Enter and View visit undertaken earlier in the year. In
addition, work was ongoing to identify additional space within the Emergency Department
where patients brought in by ambulance could be overseen whilst they waited for
assessment.

Better use of ambulatory clinics and alternative services was being made in order to
reduce the number of admissions. There was also an internal focus within UHL on
patient flow, aimed at shortening the length of stay for patients.
Operational monitoring of performance happened daily or more frequently as required.
The Urgent Care Board considered performance at a strategic level on a fortnightly basis
and the Systems Resilience Group met each month.
It was acknowledged by UHL that there was a significant amount of pressure on both
primary care and social care services which meant that they also found it difficult to
manage demand. However, performance differed across the CCGs, with a higher level
of admission and attendance at the Emergency Department from East Leicestershire and
Rutland CCG. For West Leicestershire CCG, increases were broadly in line with what
had been forecast.
Concern was expressed that there was varying uptake of the new services that had been
put in place to target admissions. However it was confirmed that consideration was being
given to how patients accessed services so that the most used access points could direct
patients to alternative services. It was suggested that this signposting approach could be
extended to other customer service centres, such as those operated by the County
Council and Police. Information about staying well during winter could also be shared
with housing providers.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Winter Plan for the local health and care system be noted;
(b) That a simple script be prepared for customer service centres across partners to
enable a consistent message about keeping well in winter to be given to the
public;
(c) That the messages included in the Chairman’s Position Statement about keeping
well in winter be turned into a leaflet and shared with partners for wider
dissemination, along with a link to a recent BBC Radio Leicester interview on the
same subject.
235. Housing Interventions to Support Reductions in Delayed Hospital Discharge.
The Board considered a report of the District Council Chief Executive Lead on Health and
Wellbeing which provided information about the delivery of two schemes by District
Councils designed to reduce delays in the discharge of patients from hospital. A copy of
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.
It was felt that a discussion with primary care colleagues regarding performance
indicators for the housing discharge schemes would be useful. It would be helpful if the
impact of discharges on primary care could be evaluated, as well as the effect on
readmission rates.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress with the housing interventions to support reductions in delayed
hospital discharge be welcomed;

(b) That the ongoing evaluation of the schemes in terms of return on financial
investment and understanding of outcomes for patients be supported.
236. Healthwatch Update: Swanswell Insight Report - Road to Recovery.
The Board considered a report from Healthwatch Leicestershire which presented the
findings of an exercise to collect evidence and insight relating to substance misuse
services. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.
Substance misuse services were currently being recommissioned so that there would be
an integrated model across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. The Board was
pleased to note that the patient view supported this model.
RESOLVED:
That the recommendations be supported and partners be encouraged to consider any
actions for improvement of the Swanswell service and the substance misuse support
system as a whole.
237. Healthwatch Insight: Dentistry Quick Poll.
The Board considered a Quick Poll undertaken by Healthwatch Leicestershire to seek
patient’s views about Dental Services. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the findings of the Dentistry Quick Poll be referred to NHS England for
consideration.
238. Performance Update - Quarter 2.
The Board considered a joint report of the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County
Council and the Commissioning Support Performance Services which provided an
update on health performance issues at the end of quarter 2 of 2015/16. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that the potential years of life lost from causes considered amenable to
healthcare had increased in East Leicestershire and Rutland. A deep dive was being
undertaken to understand the reason for the increase and how it could be addressed.
RESOLVED:
That the performance summary, issues identified this quarter and actions planned in
response to improve performance be noted.
239. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2015.
The Board considered the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 2015 which
focused on the role of communities in improving the health and wellbeing of the
population. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with these minutes.

The Board emphasised the importance of partners across the health and social care
system working together and co-ordinating community activity to ensure that it was
focussed in the right areas and that there was no duplication of effort.
RESOLVED:
That the recommendations set out in the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report be
supported.
240. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health Protection Assurance Report.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided assurance
regarding the whole system for health protection across Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland and that the Health Protection Board was delivering its statutory functions. A
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Health Protection Board Report April 2014 – September 2015 be noted;
(b) That the specific health protection issues that have arisen locally and steps taken
to deal with these issues be noted.
241. Change to the Order of Business.
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of
business from that set out on the agenda.
242. Revised Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
presented a revision to the terms of reference for the Integration Executive for approval.
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 17’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the revised terms of reference for the Integration Executive be approved.
243. Healthwatch Leicestershire Recommissioning.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council
which provided information relating to the proposals for recommissioning Healthwatch
services for Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 16’ is filed with
these minutes.
Rick Moore and Gillian Adams, having declared personal interests which could lead to
bias in this item, left the room during discussion of the matter.
It was requested that partner organisations be formally involved in the recommissioning
of Healthwatch. It was also felt that the review should not cause Healthwatch to become
distracted from delivering their usual business.
RESOLVED:

That the proposal for recommissioning Healthwatch services for Leicestershire be noted.
244. Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 7 January 2016 at 2.00pm.

2.00 - 4.25 pm
19 November 2015

CHAIRMAN

